RESOLUTION NO. 255

RESOLUTION REGARDING CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR HEALTH CENTER BUILDING ADDITION

WHEREAS, in order to expedite the construction of additions and alterations to the Health Center Building in Fernandina Beach, Florida, it is necessary to appoint a Contracting Officer, and

WHEREAS, D. O. Oxley, Clerk, as Fiscal Officer of Nassau County, is a proper person to be said Contracting Officer, and

WHEREAS, as Contracting Officer he should have all powers to contract to make such additions and alterations as outlined in that certain contract by and between Nassau County and Glaco, Incorporated, dated April 20-, 1976.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

D. O. Oxley, Clerk, is hereby appointed as Contracting Officer for the Project of Alterations and Additions to the Health Center Building, Fernandina Beach, Florida, and to have the powers to contract on behalf of the County under that certain contract by and between Nassau County and Glaco, Incorporated, dated April 20, 1976.

DATED this 20 day of April, 1976, at Fernandina Beach, Nassau County, Florida.

John F. Armstrong Sr.

Chairman

Nassau County Commission

ATTEST:

D. O. Oxley
Ex-Officio Clerk